[English translation]

Regulation No. 3/2024

of the Dean of the International Environmental Doctoral School at the Centre for Polar Studies at the University of Silesia in Katowice (IEDS) of 23 May 2024 on the announcement of the schedule of the recruitment procedure for the IEDS for the academic year 2024/2025 for the position of a doctoral student in the project "Topological Methods in Medical Diagnosis" (research grant 101120290 — GAP — HORIZON-MSCA-2022-DN-01) implemented by the Mathematical Institute of the Polish Academy of Sciences

Pursuant to Section 7 (8)(3) of Resolution No. 493 of the Senate of the University of Silesia in Katowice of January 23, 2024 on the conditions and procedure for recruitment to the International Environmental Doctoral School associated with the Center for Polar Studies at the University of Silesia in Katowice (IEDS) for the academic year 2024/2025, I order the following:

1

I announce the schedule of the recruitment procedure for the position of doctoral student at the International Environmental Doctoral School associated with the Center for Polar Studies at the University of Silesia in Katowice (IEDS) for the academic year 2024/2025 for candidates for the project "Topological Methods in Medical Diagnostics" (research grant: 101120290 — GAP — HORIZON-MSCA-2022-DN-01) implemented by the Institute of Mathematics of the Polish Academy of Sciences in the appendix hereto.

2

The Regulation will enter into force on the day of its signing.

DEAN OF MŚSD

Dr hab. Mariusz Grabiec, prof. University of Silesia in Katowice

Appendix to Regulation No. 3/2024 of the Dean of the International Environmental Doctoral School associated with the Centre for Polar Studies at the University of Silesia in Katowice (IEDS) of 23 May 2024

Schedule of the recruitment procedure for the IEDS for the academic year 2024/2025 for the position of a doctoral student in the project "Topological Methods in Medical Diagnosis" (research grant 101120290 — GAP — HORIZON-MSCA-2022-DN-01) implemented by the Mathematical Institute of the Polish Academy of Sciences

- 1. 24 May 2024 opening of registration in the online candidate registration system (IRK).
- 2. 6 June 2024 closing of the registration of candidates in IRK, up to this date the candidate must create an account in the IRK online recruitment system, pay the recruitment fee (the date of transfer is decisive) and enter the required information and documents.
- 3. 7 June 2024 notifying candidates to the e-mail addresses provided in the IRK system of the date and place of interviews.
- 4. 10 June 2024 interviews with candidates.
- 5. 11 June 2024 notifying candidates about results of the recruitment.
- 6. 12-14 June 2024 submitting the required documents by candidates qualified for admission and enrolment on the list of PhD students.
- 7. 17 June 2024 notifying candidates on the reserve list about their eligibility for admission.
- 8. 18-21 June 2024 submitting the required documents from candidates qualified for admission by the reserve list and enrolment on the list of PhD students.
- 9. 13 September 2024 deadline for publication of the results of the admission procedure on the IEDS website.